08575



Doc# 2016-8456 Date 06/06/2016 03:07:12 FM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of JLKNER COUNTY RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK By

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-16-55</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CHANGE IN STAFFING LEVELS FOR THE PERMITS AND CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT. DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, the Permits and Code Enforcement Department staffing includes one (1) Code Enforcement Officer Positon; and

Whereas, the City Council has determined that there is a need for one (1) additional full time Code Enforcement Officer position in the Permits and Code Enforcement Department; and

Whereas, a budget adjustment in the amount of \$19,990.42 is required for the remainder of the 2016 budget year;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The authorized staffing level of the Permits and Code Enforcement Department is increased by one (1) full time Code Enforcement Officer Position.

Section 2. Additional salary funds in the amount of \$19,990.42 are required for this staffing adjustment.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 4. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 24th day of May, 2016.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Gant

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer